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Reason for referral: 

 

Cllr. Watson has called the application in, on behalf of Broadwoodwidger Parish Council, if 
the officer is minded to approve, for the following reasons: - 
 

1. Over development of this site. 
2. The increased roof area and position of the soakaway would increase problems with 
water discharge onto the road which is 5 metres below the property. 
3. Some small landslips have occurred in recent months and we have concerns about the 
stability of the earth bank adjacent to the road. 
4. Neighbouring properties gardens could also be de-stabilised by the proximity of the 
foundations of the proposed extension. 

 

Relevant History: 

 

Application No. Description Status Closed 
   

1/1901/2000 ERECTION OF 
CONSERVATORY 

PER 10.01.2001 

   

1/0391/2007/FUL Construction of a first floor 
pitch roof extension 

PER 28.06.2007 

   

1/0685/2008/FUL Construction of a single 
storey pitched roof extension 

PER 29.07.2008 

   

1/0073/2019/FUL Erection of Single-storey 
Rear Extension to Replace 
Existing Conservatory 

PER 22.03.2019 

   

 

Site Description & Proposal 

 
Site Description 
'Hillside' is a detached residential property on the south east fringe of 'Broadwoodwidger,' 
approximately five miles from 'St. Giles on the Heath.' The property is located at an elevated level and 
reached via a shared access drive, sloping up south to north.  A detached garage is at the entrance to 
the property, with parking space to the front of the garage.  
 
The dwelling has had previous planning approval for a UPVC conservatory on the south east 
elevation, (facing the road), (planning reference 1/1901/2000), and a first floor extension on the north 
west elevation, (planning reference 1/0391/2007/FUL). A 'single storey pitched roof extension,' has 
been approved on the south west elevation, (garden side), (planning reference 1/0685/2008/FUL), but 
has not been constructed. More recently, the property has gained approval for the 'Erection of Single-
storey Rear Extension to Replace Existing Conservatory,' (planning reference 1/0073/2019/FUL), and 
the proposed extension wraps around to the south west elevation, to create a front door to the south 
west side, (garden side), and these works have commenced. 
 
There are residential properties to the west 'Oakleigh' and 'Lanes End,' and a Grade II listed church is 
80 metres to the north west, and 'Church Terrace,' (Grade II listed) is 42 metres away to the north. 
Because of the difference in levels only the top half of this terrace can be seen from the garden of 
Hillside. The dwelling is sat lower, with a bank to the northern side, and another bank on top of that, 
which is the boundary, with the land then sloping upwards towards the terrace. The southern 
elevation can be seen from the road below the property - leading out of the village, which is a 
classified road. 
 
 



Proposal 
The proposal is for a first floor extension to provide a fourth bedroom (with en-suite), which would see 
the first floor on top of the bank, using the bank, with brick plinth underneath. 
 
The proposed materials are black brick and timber cladding, slate for the roof, aluminium windows, 
and doors. 
 
In addition, the curtilage is extended to the northern side of the application site, to include a strip of 
land, which measures approximately 30 metres in length and between 3 and 5 metres in width. It is 
proposed to retain the existing hedge along this boundary. 
 

Consultee representations: 

 
Broadwoodwidger Parish/Town Council:  
'We do not support this application as we feel it would be an over development of this site. The 
increased roof area and the position of the soakaway would increase the problems of water discharge 
onto the road which is 5M below the property. Some small land slips have accrued in recent months 
and we have concern about the stability of the earth bank next to the road. Neighbouring property 
gardens could also be destabilised by the proximity of the foundation of the proposed extension.' 
 
The Environment Agency:  
No response received.  
 
South West Water:  
I refer to the above application and would advise that South West Water has no objection.  
 
Conservation Officer:  
The proposal to add a first floor bathroom which is effectively cut into the hillside (the house is aptly 
named). 
 
The proposal is well located in relation to the original dwelling and within views into the settlement 
would have minimal visual impact. The house is set above the road and views of this part of the 
house are limited by the topography and the well-established hedges and boundaries. As such while 
the scheme is close to the listed terrace at Church cottages, the gradient of the land limits the visual 
impact of the proposal on the listed terrace and church. 
 
The proposal does not impact on the setting of the nearby listed buildings over and above the new 
dwellings approved in proximity to the Listed Terrace at Oakleigh and Lanes end. These are the 
legacy of the earlier local plan which designated a development boundary for Broadwood settlement.  
 

Representations: 

 
Number of neighbours consulted:  5  Number of letters of support:  0 
Number of representations received:  6 Number of neutral representations: 0 
Number of objection letters:  3  

 
Three representors have objected, with one person objecting four times, and includes the following: - 
 
- Overdevelopment / with regards to the applicants letter the 2019 approved application already has a 

proportionate living accommodation; 
- The application details that the first floor extension will replace a structure. Currently this is air 

space, there is no structure there to replace. 
- The land to the north, included within the application boundary/plan is a disputed (and ancient), 

Right-of-Way (R/W); 
- The site plan existing access is incorrect. 
- The "existing hedge retained" is the gardens of 1,3 and 4 Church Terrace, not the property of the 

applicant. 



- The proposed extension will be an obstruction to the R/W; 
- The proposed extension is too close to a neighbour's garage, (foundations); 
- Danger of hedge collapsing (north), and subsidence to the disputed R/W; 
- The builders have been on site for months already; 
- There has been no consultation and/or no notifications of deliveries of building materials; 
- There has been illegal obstruction of the lane and considerable damage to the access of properties 

up the joint lane; 
- A fence has been erected blocking the owners of three cottages access for maintenance of hedges 

along the disputed R/W, and restricting the width of the joint lane/preventing access, (i.e. for oil 
tankers); 

- Access to maintain a main sewer is blocked; 
- The surface water soakaway does not vent anywhere; 
- Substantial effect on the setting of the listed properties / proposed extension 3-6 metres of the listed 

property's boundary; 
- Request that the application goes to Committee to ensure that the objections are properly 

addressed/considered and in particular the preservation of the ancient access R/W which is 
currently in dispute. 

 
These concerns will be considered during the planning consideration section of the Report. 
 

Policy Context: 

 
North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031:  
ST01 (Principles of Sustainable Development); ST03 (Adapting to Climate Change and Strengthening 
Resilience); ST04 (Improving the Quality of Development); ST07 (Spatial Development Strategy for 
Northern Devon's Rural Area); ST14 (Enhancing Environmental Assets); ST15 (Conserving Heritage 
Assets); DM01 (Amenity Considerations); DM02 (Environmental Protection); DM04 (Design 
Principles); DM05 (Highways); DM06 (Parking Provision); DM07 (Historic Environment); DM08 
(Biodiversity and Geodiversity); DM08A (Landscape and Seascape Character); DM25 (Residential 
Extensions and Ancillary Development). 
 
Government Guidance: 
NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework); NPPG (National Planning Practice Guidance); NERC 
(Natural Environment & Rural Communities) and WACA (Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981).  
 

Planning Considerations 

 
The main issues in the determination of this application are: 
1. Principle 
2. Character and Appearance 
3. Impact on designated heritage assets 
4. Impacts on the amenity of local residents 
5. Ecology 
6. Access, Parking and Highways 
7. Drainage 
 
Principle 
In planning terms, the site is considered to be located in the open countryside, outside of any 
recognised settlement. Policy ST07 of the North Devon and Torridge Joint Local Plan is considered 
relevant. Policy ST07 provides a settlement hierarchy for Northern Devon's rural area to direct where 
development should be distributed, by specifying areas falling within Local Centres, Villages and 
Rural Settlements. Locations falling outside these would be considered to be an open countryside 
location. Part 4 of Policy ST07 states that in the Countryside, development will be limited to that which 
is enabled to meet local economic and social need, rural building reuse and development which is 
necessarily restricted to a Countryside location. Alterations to a residential property, such a residential 
extension is not considered to result in any detrimental harm to the character of the Countryside.  
 



In addition, Policy DM25 of the NDTLP provides in principle support for alterations and extensions to 
an existing dwelling, subject to (a) the form, scale, setting and design of the proposal respecting 
existing development, its context, setting and surroundings, (b) adequate residential amenity space 
and parking provision being maintained, and (c) there being no significant adverse impact on the 
amenity of the occupants of neighbouring properties.' 
 
Therefore, the proposal is acceptable in principle providing it is in accordance with other policies 
contained within the development plan. 
 
Character and Appearance 
The Local Plan policies on design are relevant - Policy DM04: Design Principles and Policy ST04: 
'Improving the Quality of Development' which aim to achieve high quality inclusive and sustainable 
design. 
 
Policy DM04 seeks to guide overall scale, density, massing, height, landscape, layout, materials 
access and appearance of development. The policy requires development to be appropriate and 
sympathetic to setting in terms of scale, density, massing, height, layout appearance, fenestration, 
materials and relationship to buildings and landscape features in the local neighbourhood. Policy 
ST04 states 'design will be based on a clear process that analyses and responds to the 
characteristics of the site, its wider context and the surrounding area taking full account of the 
principles of design found in DM04.' 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), (specifically Part 12), attaches great importance to 
the design of the built environment and states that planning decisions should ensure that 
developments 'are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or 
change. Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions.' 
 
With regards to the Parish Council’s concerns in relation to 'overdevelopment of the site,' the 
proposed first floor extension, which is the subject of this planning application, creates approximately 
20 square metres of new floor area, once the former porch, is considered. In terms of the other works, 
that are currently started, these have been approved, (planning reference 1/0073/2019/FUL), and the 
part facing the garden, is similar to an approved single storey extension, which has not been 
constructed, (planning reference 1/0685/2008/FUL).  
 
The total footprint at ground floor level, including the proposed extension, (which is the subject of this 
application), is approximately 144 square metres. Nearby properties have a footprint of 200 square 
metres, (to the west 'Oakleigh'), and 95 square metres, ('Lanes End,' to the north west).  
 
However, it is considered that the proposed extension is commensurate with the host dwelling, and 
the additional extensions have been designed well, with the levels of the land, and are balanced 
either side of the main dwelling and create a front elevation to the property. 
 
Local Plan policy DM08A, expects development to be of an appropriate scale, mass and design that 
respects landscape character of both designated and undesignated landscapes. 
 
The dwelling is in countryside, and although the property will be viewed from the highway, the 
extension, which is subject to this planning application, will not be seen from more distant views 
and/or the street. It is the same height as the roof, and behind the host dwelling. There are no 
landscape designations on this site. The proposed brick and cladding is in contrast to the main part of 
the host building, but this is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the character of the main 
house, and as above, under 'design,' is considered to balance the appearance with the approved 
extensions. Overall, the proposed is considered to be designed in a sensitive and sympathetic 
manner that preserves and enhances the original character of the dwelling and the surrounding area.  
 
 
 



Impact on designated heritage assets 
Policy ST15: Conserving Heritage Assets of the Local Plan aims to preserve and enhance northern 
Devon's historic environment, and Policy DM07 supports proposals which conserve and enhance 
heritage assets and their settings. 
 
The NPPF, (specifically Part 16), states that 'Local Planning Authorities should identify and assess 
the particular significance of any heritage asset that may be affected by a proposal (including by 
development affecting the setting of a heritage asset) taking account of the available evidence and 
any necessary expertise.' 
 
The property itself is not a Listed Building. There are Listed Buildings to north. A Grade II listed 
church is 80 metres to the north west, and 'Church Terrace,' (Grade II listed) is 42 metres away to the 
north. These are some distance away and while the scheme is close to the listed terrace at Church 
cottages, as stated by the Local Authority’s Conservation Officer, the gradient of the land limits the 
visual impact of the proposal on the listed terrace and church. The proposed extension, as above, is 
considered acceptable in terms of design, materials and relationship with the existing building, its 
setting, and surroundings. The scale and materials are not considered to be detrimental to the 
character of the main dwelling and/or the surrounding area.  
 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
Policy DM01 states that development will be supported where it would not significantly harm the 
amenities of any neighbouring occupiers or uses, and the intended occupants of the proposed 
development would not be harmed as a result of existing or allocated uses. Policy DM04: Design 
Principles has a criterion related to amenities of existing and future neighbouring occupiers.  
 
Policy DM25 of the NDTLP provides in principle support for alterations and extensions to an existing 
dwelling, subject to (b) adequate residential amenity space and parking provision being maintained, 
and (c) there being no significant adverse impact on the amenity of the occupants of neighbouring 
properties.' 
 
No windows are proposed on the extension on elevations which face towards other residential 
properties. The hedge to the north is shown as 'to be retained,' on the plans, but it is a bank, and has 
no hedge on this part of it. It is considered that there is no requirement for a hedge to screen the 
proposed extension, as the distance between the proposed extension and the neighbouring 
properties to the north ('Church Terrace') is adequate, and there are no windows to allow overlooking 
into the neighbour’s garden. The occupiers of neighbouring occupants have the choice to erect a 
fence like that of properties further to the west, but without a fence, the proposed development is 
considered to not significantly harm the amenities of any neighbouring occupiers. 
 
The bank is the end of the gardens of 'Church Terrace,' and the Parish Council have concerns that, 
'Neighbouring properties gardens could also be de-stabilised by the proximity of the foundations of 
the proposed extension.' The foundations and stability of land is not a material planning consideration. 
However, Building Control have been consulted and comment: - 'From what I can see on the plans 
the new extension at the rear should not impact on the neighbouring garden bank provided the 
ground levels are not reduced. Once the excavations are complete and backfilled there will be no 
change to the ground conditions in terms of levels and support. Obviously when any excavation takes 
place there are no guarantees on ground conditions and there will be a short period of time between 
the excavations being carried out and the trenches filled again. If the proposal requires the rear 
garden area to be reduced this may impact the garden bank and retaining walls may be required.'  
 
There is adequate amenity space and parking remaining, and the proposal accords with Policy DM25 
of the Local Plan. 
 
In terms of the material planning considerations, the proposed development will not cause a lack of 
privacy, lack of light or overbearing impact on any neighbours. The distances between residential 
properties and the lack of opportunities for overlooking, leads to the conclusion that the development 
would not result in significant harm to the amenities of the occupiers of the surrounding properties. 
The proposed therefore accords with Policies DM01, DM04 (criteria i) and DM25 of the Local Plan.  



 
Ecology 
Policies ST14 and DM08 of the Local Plan require that development ensures the protection and 
enhancement of biodiversity.  
 
The proposed extension does trigger the need for a wildlife report. An Ecological Impact Assessment 
by J. L Ecology Ltd, (dated January 2021), has been submitted, and concludes 'No signs of bats were 
associated with any internal or external elements of the building,' and 'No signs of nesting birds were 
associated with the building.' No further surveys are required. 
 
Given the minor nature there is no requirement for a net gain in biodiversity. The proposal therefore 
accords with Policies DM08 and ST14 of the Local Plan. 
 
Access, Parking and Highways 
Policy DM05: 'Highways' in the Local Plan requires development to have safe and well designed 
vehicular access and egress, adequate parking and layouts which consider the needs and 
accessibility of all highway users including cyclists and pedestrians, and all development shall protect 
and enhance existing public rights of way, footways, cycleways, and bridleways and facilitate 
improvements to existing or provide new connections to these routes where practical to do so. Policy 
DM06: 'Parking Provision,' states that proposals will be expected to provide an appropriate scale and 
range of parking provision to meet anticipated needs. Policy DM25 of the NDTLP provides in principle 
support for alterations and extensions to an existing dwelling, subject to (b) adequate residential 
amenity space and parking provision being maintained. 
 
Paragraph 109 of the NPPF advises that development should only be prevented or refused on 
highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or where the residual 
cumulative impacts of development are severe. 
 
With regards to the Right of Way (R/W), it is not a 'Public' Right of Way, and this is a Civil issue, and 
not a material planning consideration. It has however been raised with the planning agent and the 
applicants are aware. The concerns relating to vehicles blocking the road is also a civil issue, which 
residents will need to discuss with Police or Highway Authority. 
 
The proposed arrangement for access and parking is acceptable and not altered from the previously 
approved, (planning reference 1/0073/2019/FUL). Policies DM05, DM06 and DM25 are satisfied. 
 
Drainage 
Policy ST03 of the NDTLP notes that development should 'adopt effective water management 
including Sustainable Drainages Systems, water quality improvements, water efficiency measures 
and the use of rainwater'. In addition, policy DM04 notes development should provide effective water 
management including Sustainable Drainage Systems, water efficiency measures and the reuse of 
rainwater. Policy DM02 'Environmental Protection' states, amongst other aspects, that development 
will not be supported where it does not result in acceptable impacts to pollution of surface or ground 
water. 
 
The Site Plan details a soakaway on the plans, which will deal with the runoff. This is the same 
location as the approved application, (planning reference 1/0073/2019/FUL). 
 
The Parish Council have concerns about the increased roof area, and, that the position of the 
soakaway would increase problems with water discharge onto the road which is five metres below the 
property. Some small landslips have occurred in recent months and the Parish Council has concerns 
about the stability of the earth bank adjacent to the road. Concerns have also been raised about 
underground springs and watercourses potentially undermining foundations, and/or increasing the 
chances of causing the hillside to slip. 
 
In terms of stability of the land, as stated above, in the residential amenity section, this is not a 
material planning consideration. However, drainage and stability are potentially linked. Building 
Control have therefore been consulted and comment that they are aware of the previous slippage, 



(08/10/2020), and have advised that 'the excavations be taken down 1500mm deep and widened to 
900mm.' They also comment that 'If a spring is found in the excavations an Engineer can design the 
foundations to take account of this with the spring diverted with pipework.' 
 
South West Water (SWW) have been consulted and have no objections. The Environment Agency 
(EA) have been consulted and have not responded, which is common as it is a minor development. 
 
The agent has confirmed, (email dated 5th March 2021), that the 'increase in impermeable area of the 
proposed extension does not increase surface water, as currently rainwater is allowed to saturate the 
ground where the extension is going, but once the extension is built the rainwater will be collected via 
the gutter to the roof and directed under ground to a soakaway as shown on the drawings.' Building 
Control will inspect the foundations and drainage.  
 
The agent advises, (email dated 5th March 2021), 'Under building regulations the soakaway will have 
to be positioned in an area that has the required percolation rate and designed to hold the relevant 
amount of rainwater collected allowing for a 1 in 100 year flood. The applicants own a very large 
section of garden to the south which is away from the village and other properties and this is the area 
we have shown the soakaway to be positioned but further detailed discussions will be carried out with 
building control if and when the above application has been approved.' 
 
In terms of material planning considerations, the proposal makes adequate provision for surface 
water, and it is considered that the proposed development will not increase surface water. 
 
Conclusion 
This proposal is deemed to be development, which does not cause harm on the surrounding area, 
and/or neighbouring amenity. The plans for drainage is acceptable. Therefore, it is recommended that 
this application be approved. 
 

Human rights 

 
Consideration has been given to the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Conclusion 

 
It is therefore considered that subject to the compliance with the attached conditions and taking into 
account all other material planning considerations, including the development plan the proposal would 
be acceptable.  
 

Recommendation 

 
GRANT subject to the following conditions: - 
 
 1         The development to which this permission relates must be begun no later than the expiration 

of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted. 
            
 Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the time requirements of 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 2         The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed in the Plans Schedule. 
            
           Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
 
 
 



Plans Schedule 

 
Reference Received 

  

0310-01  13.01.2021 
   

0310-02  13.01.2021 
   

0310-03  13.01.2021 
      

 

Informatives 

 
01. If bats are found during works that work must stop and the applicants contact Natural England 

for further advice. This is a legal requirement under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) and further protection is given by Regulation 39(1) of the Conservation (Natural 
Habitats &c.) Regulations 1994. This applies to whoever carries out the work. All contractors 
on site should be made aware of this requirement and given the relevant contact number for 
Natural England, which can be obtained from the Bat Conservation Trust. 

 
02. If you are planning a new development or extending an existing property over, or within 3 

metres of public assets you need to contact South West Water (SWW). They will not permit 
building within 4.5 metres of public water mains, sewage rising mains or sewers on a new 
development. For more information, please see their website: - 

  
 Clean water - https://www.southwestwater.co.uk/developer-services/water-services-and-

connections/building-near-water-mains/   
  
 Waste water - https://www.southwestwater.co.uk/buildover'  
 

Statement of Engagement 

 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in dealing with 
this application, the Council has worked with the applicant in the following positive and proactive 
manner. In this instance there was no need for further engagement as the development as submitted 
is considered to accord with the development plan. In such ways the Council has demonstrated a 
positive and proactive manner in seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to the planning 
application. 
 

https://www.southwestwater.co.uk/developer-services/water-services-and-connections/building-near-water-mains/
https://www.southwestwater.co.uk/developer-services/water-services-and-connections/building-near-water-mains/
https://www.southwestwater.co.uk/buildover

